an official traffic sign or signal, or which attempts to direct the movement of traffic or which hides from view any official sign or signal: excepting that a federal yellow flag, 24" x 24", bearing either the words "Safety Patrol" or "School", attached to a light weight pole 8' or less in length, may be used by members of school safety patrols standing adjacent to but off the highway to warn traffic that children are about to cross the street. Every such prohibited sign, signal or device is declared to be a public nuisance and any police or traffic officer is empowered to remove the same, or cause the same to be removed, without notice.

Approved March 6, 1947.

No. 165, S.]

[Published March 8, 1947.

## CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT to amend 256.28 (3) of the statutes, relating to attorneys, admission to the bar and disbarment.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

256.28 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

256.28 (3) Any person of full age, who shall have been admitted to practice in the court of last resort of any other state or territory or the District of Columbia, and who shall have become a resident of this state, and is of good moral character, may be admitted to practice in the courts of this state by the supreme court, upon filing with the clerk of the supreme court his written application therefor, and the certificate of his admission to practice in such court of last resort, in such other state or territory or the District of Columbia, and satisfactory proof that he is of good moral character, and has been engaged in actual practice in such other state or territory or the District of Columbia or in the courts of the United States, for 5 years, within the last 8 years prior to filing his application. Provided, time spent by the applicant in active service in the armed forces during war shall be disregarded. The certificate of the judge of any court of record in such other state or territory or the District of Columbia or court of the United States, before whom such applicant has practiced, under the seal of such court, shall be deemed sufficient proof of such practice in such state or territory or the District of Columbia or court of the United States.

Approved March 6, 1947.

No. 35, S.]

[Published March 10, 1947.

## CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT to create 20.572 and 101.10 (17) of the statutes, relating to funds received from the federal government for aid to veterans and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.572 of the statutes is created to read:

20.572 The industrial commission is authorized to receive moneys from the federal veterans administration. There is appropriated to the industrial commission from the general fund \$10,000 for the execution of its functions under section 101.10 (17). All funds made available to the state under U.S. Public Law 679 and any act amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund and are appropriated therefrom to the industrial commission to be expended in accordance with agreements entered into between the federal veterans administration and the industrial commission. The commission is further authorized to reimburse the department of veterans affairs for federally reimbursable funds advanced by that department for the purposes herein enumerated prior to the effective date of this section. Any balance remaining in this fund at the close of any fiscal year shall not lapse but shall remain available for the purposes herein specified. Any sums expended from the appropriation made under section 20.57 (1) for performing functions under section 101.10 (17) and which are reimbursable by the federal government shall be transferred and credited to said section 20.57 (1) from the money available under the appropriation made by this section.

Section 2. 101.10 (17) of the statutes is created to read: 101.10 (17) To cooperate with the federal veterans administration in the performance of functions prescribed in U. S. Public Law 679 and any acts amendatory thereof or supple-